
MEETING

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP AND LIBRARIES SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 19TH DECEMBER, 2018

AT 6.30 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP AND LIBRARIES SUB-COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3)

Chairman: Cllr Reuben Thompstone ,
Vice Chairman: Cllr David Longstaff

Councillors

Cllr Sara Conway

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 14 
December at 10am. Requests must be submitted to Tracy Scollin  020 8359 2315

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Tracy Scollin  020 8359 2315

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Apologies (if any) 

2.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 6

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary and Non 
Pecuniary Interests (if any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

7.  Community Right to Bid: Greensquare, the Land between Briarfield 
Avenue and Rosemary Avenue accessed From Tangle Tree 
Close, N3 2LG 

Finchley Church End

7 - 18

8.  Community Right to Bid:  The Midland Hotel Public House, 29 
Station Road, London NW4 4PN 

West Hendon

19 - 44

9.  Any other item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Tracy Scollin  
020 8359 2315.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings



Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Community Leadership and Libraries Sub-Committee

23 May 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman)

Councillor Sara Conway Councillor Julian Teare

1. MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Community Leadership Sub-Committee held on 
13 October 2016 were agreed as a correct record

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence for absence was received by Councillor Reuben Thompstone.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The Chairman Councillor David Longstaff declared a Pecuniary interest in relation to item 
9.  Councillor Longstaff therefore stated that he would leave the meeting and not take 
part in the discussion or voting process.     

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

None 

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS 

None received. 

6.  MEMBERS ITEMS 

None. 

7.  COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BID: INCOGNITO THEATRE, HOLLY PARK ROAD, N11 
3HB 

The Sub-Committee considered the report.

The Sub-Committee RESOLVED unanimously:

5

AGENDA ITEM 2



2

That the Sub-Committee agreed that the Incognito Theatre be listed as an Asset of 
Community Value and added to the Council’s Register, based on the statutory criteria as 
set out in the Localism Act 2011, and the evidence provided in the nomination

8.  COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BID: NORTHWEST CENTRE, AVION CRESCENT, NW9 
5QY 

The Sub-Committee considered the report.

The Sub-Committee unanimously RESOLVED that:

That the Sub-Committee agreed that the Northwest Centre be listed as an Asset of 
Community Value and added to the Council’s Register, based on the statutory criteria as 
set out in the Localism Act 2011, and the evidence provided in the nomination.

9.  TO FOLLOW: GROUND FLOOR OF STAG HOUSE AND ADJOINING CAR PARK, 
94 BURNT OAK BROADWAY 

Before the consideration of the item Councillor David Longstaff reminded the sub-
committee of his declaration.  Before leaving the chair and the meeting room Councillor 
David Longstaff proposed that Councillor Julian Teare be appointed as Chairman for this 
item, this was seconded by Councillor Sara Conway.  

The Sub-Committee considered the report.

The Sub-Committee RESOLVED:

That the Sub-Committee agreed that the Ground Floor of The Stag House and adjoining 
car Park not be listed as an Asset of Community Value and not added to the
Council’s Register, based on the statutory criteria set out in the Localism Act 2011,
and the evidence provided in the nomination.

The vote was recorded as:
For – 1 
Against – 0
Abstain – 1 

The meeting finished at 19:07

6



Summary
The Localism Act 2011(“the Act”) introduced the Community Right to Bid (“CRTB”). Under 
section 87 of the Act the Council must maintain a list of land of community value in its 
area.  A building or other land is of community value if in the Council’s opinion there is an 
actual current use of the building or other land, and it is realistic to think that there can 
continue to be non-ancillary use of the building or other land which will further (whether or 
not in the same way) the social wellbeing or social interests of the local community. 

Community Leadership & Libraries 
Sub - Committee

19th December 2018

Title 

Community Right to Bid: Greensquare, the 
Land between Briarfield Avenue and 
Rosemary Avenue accessed From Tangle 
Tree Close, N3 2LG  

Report of Councillor Reuben Thompstone, Chairman

Wards Finchley Church End

Status Public

Urgent

Yes - there is an 8-week statutory timescale to respond to 
Community Right to Bid nominations, starting from the date 
the Council receives the nomination. 

The nomination for Greensquare was received on 12th 
November 2018, making the deadline for a decision 4th 
January 2019. 

Key No

Enclosures                         Plan of nominated asset

Officer Contact Details Danusia Brzezicka, Strategy Officer, Community Participation 
(danusia.brzezicka@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 3211)

7

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:danusia.brzezicka@barnet.gov.uk


It is a right for local people to nominate buildings or pieces of land that they believe contribute 
to the social interests or wellbeing of their local communities to be listed on a register of 
Assets of Community Value (“ACVs”), managed by the local authority.

Where land is listed as an ACV, if the owner subsequently wishes to make a ‘relevant 
disposal’ (to sell the asset or grant a qualifying lease, which is one originally granted for a 
25-year term) they must notify the local authority. This triggers an interim moratorium period 
of six weeks, during which time the nominating group, or any other community group can 
register interest in putting together a bid for the asset. If a community group registers interest, 
this triggers a full moratorium period of six months, during which time the owner may not 
make a relevant disposal of the asset, except to a community group. The moratorium is 
intended to allow community groups the time to develop a proposal and raise the required 
capital to bid for the asset when it comes onto the open market at the end of that period. The 
owner is under no obligation to accept a bid from a community group and can sell the property 
to whomever they wish once the six-month moratorium is over. However, if the asset is not 
disposed of within 18 months from
[...]
t is realistic to think that the main use will 
continue to further the social wellbeing or cultural, recreational or sporting 
interests of the local community; or,

(ii) Where the main use does not currently have such a community benefit, in 
the “recent past” it did have and the Council considers it likely that it would be 
able to have such a use in the next 5 years.

(iii)  That the nomination is a community nomination made by a community or 
voluntary organisation or group which qualifies under the Act to make the 
nomination.

1.8 Where either criterion i) or ii), and criterion iii) of the above is met, the Council 
must list the land or building on its register of Assets of Community Value.

1.9 If the Council lists the nominated land, a restriction is placed on the land if the 
land is registered. If the owner wishes to sell the asset or to lease it for more 
than 25 years, then the owner is legally obliged to notify the Council (if the asset 
is not owned by the Council). The Council will then inform the nominating group 
which signals an interim moratorium period of six weeks where the nominating 
group or any other eligible community group may register an interest in bidding 
for the asset. If during the six weeks a local community group expresses an 
interest in taking on the asset and continuing its community use, then a full 
moratorium is triggered and the sale is delayed for a six-month period. This is 
designed to give the community group the opportunity to raise funds to try to 
purchase the asset at market value.

1.10 The owner is under no obligation to accept the community group’s bid over any 
other bid. There is no ‘right of first refusal’ for the community group, only the 
right to request the moratorium. The owner is free to work with other potential 
buyers and stimulate the wider market during the moratorium and at the end of 
the moratorium period can sell to any party. However, if the asset is not 
disposed of within 18 months from the 
[...]
g or other land is of community value if in the Council’s opinion there is an actual 
current use of the building or other land, and it is realistic to think that there can continue to 
be non-ancillary use of the building or other land which will further (whether or not in the 
same way) the social wellbeing or social interests of the local community. 

This was, when introduced, a new right for local people to nominate buildings or pieces of 

Community Leadership & Libraries 
Sub - Committee

19th December 2018

Title 
Community Right to Bid:  The Midland 
Hotel Public House, 29 Station Road, 
London NW4 4PN

Report of Councillor Reuben Thompstone, Chairman

Wards West Hendon

Status Public

Urgent

Yes - there is an 8-week statutory timescale to respond to 
Community Right to Bid nominations, starting from the date 
the Council receives the nomination. 

The nomination for The Midland Hotel Public House was 
received on 19th November 2018, making the deadline for a 
decision 11th January 2019. 

Key No

Enclosures                         Plan of nominated asset

Officer Contact Details Danusia Brzezicka, Strategy Officer, Community Participation 
(danusia.brzezicka@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 3211)

19

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:danusia.brzezicka@barnet.gov.uk


land that they believe contribute to the social interests or wellbeing of their local communities 
to be listed on a register of Assets of Community Value (“ACVs”), managed by the local 
authority.

Where land is listed as an ACV, if the owner subsequently wishes to make a ‘relevant 
disposal’ (to sell the asset or grant a qualifying lease, which is one originally granted for a 
25-year term, with certain exceptions) they must notify the local authority. This triggers an 
interim moratorium period of six weeks, during which time the nominating group, or any other 
community group can register interest in putting together a bid for the asset. If a community 
group registers interest, this triggers a full moratorium period of six months, during which 
time the owner may not make a relevant disposal of the asset, except to a community group. 
The moratorium is intended to allow community groups the time to develop a proposal and 
raise the required capital to bid for the asset when it comes onto the open market at the end 
of that period. The owner is under no obligation to accept a bid from a community group and 
can sell the property to whomever they wish once the six-month moratorium is over. 
However, if the asset is not disposed of within 18 months from the commencement of the 
interim moratorium period, then the owner cannot make a relevant disposal without notifying 
the local authority again and repeating the process.  

In order to decide whether to list an asset as an ACV, the Act provides that the Council must 
consider whether the nomination has come from a group eligible to make a nomination, as 
defined in the legislation; and whether the current or recent main use of the nominated asset 
furthers the social wellbeing or social interests (defined as ‘cultural, recreational or sporting 
interests’) of the local community, and whether it is realistic to think it can continue to do so 
in the next 5 years (whether or not the use remains exactly the same). 

A nomination has been received from Revd. Dr. Julia Candy on behalf of The Midland Hotel 
Community Group, for The Midland Hotel Public House, 29 Station Road, London NW4 
4PN (West Hendon ward) as an Asset of Community Value. This report recommends that 
the asset is listed as an Asset of Community Value. 

The nomination is an eligible nomination. The Localism Act 2011 and the Assets of 
Community Value Regulations (“ACV Regulations”) provides that in order to be eligible, the 
nomination must be made by a community organisation or group which qualifies under the 
Act to make the nomination. The Midland Hotel Community Group is an unincorporated body, 
with over 21 individuals registered Barnet voters under reg
[...]
 
interests of the local community; and it is realistic to think that the main use can 
continue to further the social wellbeing or cultural, recreational or sporting 
interests of the local community; or,

(ii) Where the main use does not currently have such a community benefit, in 
the “recent past” it did have and the Council considers it likely that it would be 
able to have such a use in the next 5 years.

(iii)  That the nomination is a community nomination made by a community or 
voluntary organisation or group which qualifies under the Act to make the 
nomination.

1.8 Where either criterion i) or ii), and criterion iii) of the above is met, the Council 
must list the land or building on its register of Assets of Community Value.

1.9 If the Council lists the nominated land, a restriction is placed on the land if the 
land is registered at the Land Registry (as the Midland Hotel is). If the owner 
wishes to sell the asset or to lease it for more than 25 years, then the owner is 
legally obliged to notify the Council (if the asset is not owned by the Council). 
The Council will then inform the nominating group which signals an interim 
moratorium period of six weeks where the nominating group or any other 
eligible community group may register an interest in bidding for the asset. If 
during the six weeks a local community group expresses an interest in taking 
on the asset, then a full moratorium is triggered and the sale is delayed for a 
six-month period. This is designed to give the community group the opportunity 
to raise funds to try to purchase the asset at market value.

1.10 The owner is under no obligation to accept the community group’s bid over any 
other bid. There is no ‘right of first refusal’ for the community group, only the 
right to request the moratorium. The owner is free to work with other potential 
buyers and stimulate the wider market during the moratorium and at the end of 
the moratorium period can sell to any party. However, if th
[...]
y sanity if this beautiful haven is turned into 
a block of flats. This pub is drug free and there is no hassle from anyone as the 
landlord oversees responsible drinking and good behaviour. I know that I am not the 
only one who feels the way I do as pubs serve a vital function and they provide 
support in ways that other agencies or establishments do not. Here, we feel included 
in the normal society and not segregated or set apart. Please do not demolish the 
pub.

39

https://publicaccess.barnet.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=neighbourComments&keyVal=PD8SXAJILBN00
https://publicaccess.barnet.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=neighbourComments&keyVal=PD8SXAJILBN00
https://publicaccess.barnet.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=neighbourComments&keyVal=PD8SXAJILBN00


40



41



42



43



44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Community Right to Bid: Greensquare, the Land between Briarfield Avenue and Rosemary Avenue accessed From Tangle Tree Close, N3 2LG
	8 Community Right to Bid:  The Midland Hotel Public House, 29 Station Road, London NW4 4PN



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Community Leadership and Libraries Sub-Committee

19 December 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor David Longstaff (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Sara Conway

1.   APOLOGIES (IF ANY) 

None.

2.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The minutes were approved as an accurate record.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND NON 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   ADDENDUM 

An addendum was received.

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Community Right to Bed: Greensquare

Written comments, received on the afternoon of Friday 14 December, from the Solicitor 
acting on behalf of the landowner, Higgins Homes plc, had been published prior to the 
meeting and were noted.

Mr Graham Jardine spoke on behalf of Greensquare Residents Association. He reported 
that the land had been used by the community for over 100 years and that the residents 
of the properties surrounding Greensquare had right of way according to the deeds of 
those properties. He stated however that a notification from the landowner, Higgins 
Homes plc, had been sent to residents advising that they were trespassing and as a 
result residents were not formally using the land.

Cllr Longstaff enquired whether legal documents were available regarding the right of 
way. Mr Jardine stated that each home owner was likely to have such documents, 
received at the time of purchasing property surrounding the square.

Mr Jardine stated that the landowner, Higgins Homes plc, had terminated the Bowling 
Club’s lease 9 years previously (before its expiration date) by triggering a break clause in 



2

the lease. Mr Jardine stated that at this time the Bowling Club had had a full fixture list so 
had been in full use.

Mr Jardine added that along with the Clubhouse there were two extra areas of land that 
the Bowling Club had used. The green area had registered paths for walking and 
woodland fruit was growing there and was picked by residents.

Cllr Longstaff asked whether residents had been notified that the Asset had been placed 
for leasing. Mr Jardine stated that a ‘To Let’ sign had recently been placed against the 
pillar of one of the houses which had been unclear as it appeared that the sign was in 
relation to the house rather than the land, and only recently a ‘to let’ sign had been 
placed on a pole beside the Bowling Club sign. 

Mr Jardine stated that Higgins Homes plc had suggested to the Bowling Club that it tried 
to renew the lease but it had not been renewed.

The Solicitor in attendance from HB Public Law stated that once a property was listed as 
an Asset of Community Value an owner wanting to dispose of an asset in Barnet should 
first notify Barnet Council of its intention to dispose. Interested parties are then given 6 
weeks to inform LB Barnet of their interest in bidding for the land, and if such notification 
is received there follows a six-month moratorium, during which time the landowner 
cannot sell the land. This provides an opportunity for bids to be developed and submitted 
by community groups. The landowner does not have to accept any given bid.

Cllr Longstaff stated that the correct process had not been followed in relation to the 
ACV. The group that had listed the ACV previously should have been informed of the 
new lease opportunity and provided with the opportunity to express an interest in the 
lease.  

The Solicitor confirmed that the landowner is required to follow the statutory process and 
could not dispose of or lease the land whilst it was listed because a restriction on the title 
is usually registered on behalf of the LB Barnet which restricts any disposal without 
compliance with the restriction. 

Community Right to Bid: The Midland Hotel Public House

Verbal representations in support of an ACV listing were heard from Rev Dr Candy and 
Councillor Helene Pines Richman.

7.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

8.   COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BID:  THE MIDLAND HOTEL PUBLIC HOUSE, 29 
STATION ROAD, LONDON NW4 4PN 

The Chairman noted that he had amended the order of the agenda due to a large 
number of residents attending for Item 8 (Midland Hotel Public House). This application 
would be decided first.

Two public speakers addressed the Sub Committee in favour of the application.

The Sub Committee RESOLVED unanimously:



3

That The Midland Hotel Public House, 29 Station Road, London 
NW4 4PN be listed as an Asset of Community Value and added to the Council’s 
Register, based on the statutory criteria set out in the Localism Act 2011, and the 
evidence provided in the nomination.

9.   COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BID: GREENSQUARE, THE LAND BETWEEN 
BRIARFIELD AVENUE AND ROSEMARY AVENUE ACCESSED FROM TANGLE 
TREE CLOSE, N3 2LG 

The Vice Chairman stated that given the information that had come to light at the 
meeting (Item 5) he felt that more information should have been included in the report.  

Further to a discussion the Sub Committee RESOLVED unanimously:

that Greensquare, the Land between Briarfield Avenue and Rosemary Avenue 
accessed From Tangle Tree Close, N3 2LG be listed as an Asset of Community 
Value and added to the Council’s Register, based on the statutory criteria as set 
out in the Localism Act 2011, and the evidence provided in the nomination.

10.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.18 pm


